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wherever the word “judge ” occurs in said section af-
ter the fourth line thereof.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1861.

[ Chapter 242 originally published April 16, 1861; as amended by
Chapter 1, Eztra Session, published May 28, 1861.]

CHAPTER 242,

As amended by Chapter 1, Exira Session.

AN ACT to amend the General Banking Law and the several acts
amendatory thereof.
The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate
and Assembly, do enact as follows :
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Section 1. Section 22 of chapter 71 of the revised Sec- 22 amended.

statutes, with the thereunto belonging amendment, (see
chapter 98 of the gencral laws of 1858,) is hereby
amended as follows: by striking out the following
words: ¢ Said stocks to be valued at a rate to be esti-
mated and governed by the average rate at which said
stocks have been sold in the city of New York, within
the next six months preceding the time when such
stocks may be lefs on deposit with the comptroller.”
By striking out the words *equal to,” and inserting
after the words “not exceeding,” the words “in value.”
By striking out the following words: “But such
public stocks shall, in all cases, be, or be made to be,
equal to a stock producing six per cent. per annum;
and it shall not be lawful for the bank comptroller to
take such stock at a rate above its par value, nor above
its current market value in the city of New York, at
the time of deposit, by such person or association of
persons,” and by inserting in lieu thereof the follow-
ing: ¢ And it shall be lawful for the bank comptroller
to issue for public stocks, which have been ranging at
or above par during the last six months, and up to the
time of deposit in the New York market, circulating
notes up to the par value of said stocks; but the
comptroller shall not issue for public stocks ranging
below par in said market, more circulation than ninety
per cent. of the current market value of said stocks at
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the time of deposit, nor more than ninety per cent. of
their average market value during the last six months;
and for such stocks as during the last six months have
been at and above as well as below par, the comptrol-
ler shall not issue more than ninety per cent. of the
average value during the last six months, nor in any
event more than ninety per cent. of its market value
on the day of deposit, nor more than ninety per cent.
of the par value of such stocks;” so that the said sec-
tion shall henceforth read as follows: ¢ Whenever,
hereafter, any person or association of persons, formed
for the purpose of banking under the provisions of this
chapter, shall duly assign and transfer in trust to the
treasurer of this state, any portion of the public stocks
issued or to be issued by the United States, or an

state stocks on which full interest is annually pa.i(i
such person or association of persons shall be entitled
to receive from the bank comptroller an amount of
such circulating notes of different denominations, reg-
istered and countersigned, and not exceeding in value
the amount of public stocks assigned and transferred
as aforesaid; and it shall be lawful for the bank comp-
troller to issue for public stocks, which have been
ranging at or above par during the last six months,
and up to the time of deposit in the New York market.
circulating notes up to the par value of said stocks;
but the comptroller shall not issue for public stocks
ranging below par in said market, more circulation
then ninety per cent. of the current market value of
said stocks at the time of deposit, nor more than ninety
per cent. of the average market value during the last
six months; and for such stoeks as during the last six
months have been at and above as well as below par.
the comptroller shall not issue more than ninety per
cent. of the average value during the last six months,
nor in any event more than ninety per cent. of its
market value on the day of deposit, nor more than
ninety per cent. of the par value of such stocks: pro-
rided, that if, in the opinion of the bank comptroller,
together with the governor and secretary of state, any
stocks offered shall be deemed insecure, they shall not
be received as such securities under the provisions of
this act; and provided, further, that from and after the
first day of December, 1861, the bank comptroller
shall not receive as security for circulating bank notes,
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any other public stocks than those issued by the state
of Wisconsin and the United States.”

Srcriox 2. Any public stocks described in the Btocksofiees
preceding section, and issued at a rate of interest less intorent how"
than five per cent. per annum, to be receivable by the ™™l
bank comptroller, shall be made to be equal to stocks
producing five per cent. per annum.

SectioN 3. Section 40 of chapter 71 of the revised Ses- 4 amended.
statutes, is hereby amended by inserting between the
words “located” and ¢ to,” in the 19th line of said
section, the words “ or to the judge at chambers.”

SEctioN 4. Every bank and banking association Baukenot locat.
now organized in this state, and -all banks and banking or Madison toap.
associations that shall be organized before the first day Icmoinenin
of December, 1861, except such banks and banking ‘i
associations as are or may hereafter be located in the
cities of Milwaukee and Madison, shall, on or before
said first day of December next, appoint an agent who
shall keep an office in the city of Milwaukee or in the
city of Madison, for the redemption of all circulating
notes issued by such bank or banking association,
which shall be presented to such agent for payment or
redemption.

SectioN 5. The appointment of such agent shall Iiewagentasy-
be made in writing, and such written appointment shall )
be delivered to the bank comptroller on or before said
first day of December next, who shall file the same in
his office. If any bank or banking association shall
neglect or refuse to appoint such agent within the time
above mentioned, the bank comptroller shall appoint
such agent for such bank or banking association.

SEctioN 6. The bank comptroller shall, immediate- st to be pub-
ly after said first day of December next, during sach
time as he may deem advisable, publish a list of such
agents in ane daily newspaper published in the city of

adison, and in one daily newspaper published in the
city of Milwaukee, the expense whereof shall be equal-
ly divided among the several banks or banking associa-
tions so published, and be paid by them to the comp-
troller on demand, under penalty of forfeiture of one
handred dollars, to be collected and applied as provided
in respect to the forfeiture named in section 19, chap-
ter 71 of the revised statutes. :

Sectron 7. Kvery bank or banking association New banks to
hereafter organized, shall, before receiving any cireu- proint tgents:
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lating nefes from the bank comptroller, appoint an
agent for the purposes of this act; and such appoint-
ment shall be immediately published in the manner
aforesaid, at the expense of such bank or banking as-
sociation, to be collected in the manner above provided.

SEcTION 8. Appointments of agents made in pur-
suance of this act, may be revoked, and new appoint-
ments of agents made from time to time, by delivering
such revocation and appointment to the bank comp-
troller, who shall cause the same to be published as be-
fore provided.

SgcrioN 9. It shall be lawful for any number of
banks or banking associations, authorized by this act,
to appoint an agent, to associate together for raising a
joint fund to be placed in the hands of their common
agent, for the redemption of their circulating notes in
the city of Milwaukee or Madison, and also the circu-
lating notes of other banks in such manner, and under
such regulations, as may be agreed upon, and to em-
ploy such agents and clerks as they may deem neces-
sary to carry on the business of such common agency ;
but nothing in this section contained shall authorize
the redemption er purchase by such agency of any ecir-
culating notes at a rate of discount greater than is
herein provided for, nor relieve such banks from any
duty or liability required or imposed by this act.

SecrioN 10. Every such bank or banking associa-
tion in this state, except such banks and banking asso-
ciations as now are or may hereafter be located in
the cities of Milvaukee and Madison, shall redeem and
pay on demand, in the lawful money of the United
States, all circulating notes issued by such banks or
bunking associations presented for redemption at the
office of the agent of such bank or banking association,
during the usual hours of business of bankers, between
the hours of ten and three o’clock, at a rate of discount
not exceeding three-fourths of one per cent.

SecrioN 11. Every bank or banking association,
whose agent shall neglect or refuse to redeem its notes
on demand, as aforesaid, shall, on proof being made to
the bank comptroller of such neglect or refusal, by the
affidavit of the person who presentcd said netes for
redemption or payment, and on depositing in his office
the notes so presented, be subject to the same penal-
ties and be proceeded against in the same manner as
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is now provided by law for cases where the circulatin
notes of any bank or banking association are protesteﬁ

for non-payment, unless the comptroller shall be satis-

fied that there is a good and legal defence against the

payment of such notes.

Secriox 12. Every bank and banking association Whencestals |
shall redeem its circulating notes as now provided by for damages.
law, but in case of neglect or refusal to redeem its
notes on presentation at its counter, and of protest
therefor, such bank or banking association, if not locat-
ed within the city of Milwaukee or the city of Madison,
shall not be liable to the holder of such notes for dam-
ages : provided, it shall within fifteen days after receiv-
ing notice from the comptroller to pay the same, redeem
said mnotes in the lawful money of the United States,
with interest at the rate of fifteen per cent per annum :
provided, that the officer or officers of such bank or bank-
ing association so neglecting or refusing to redeem its
notes on demand, may endorse upon the bills or pack-
age of bills so presented, an acknowledgment of such
presentation and refusal, and waiving protest upon the
same, and such endorsement shall be held as evidence
of the statement therein made.

SectioN 18. No bank or banking association shall Onethird of cir-
hereafter receive upon the deposit of bonds, circulating paid fa- smount
notes to an amount exceeding three times its bona fide 1o 5% aceresined
cash capital actually paid in, and the bank comptroller
is hereby authorized and required to ascertain what the
actual cash capital of any bank or banking association
applying for circulation, except in exchange for mutil-
ated bills, may be, and for this purpose he is authorized
to examine any person on oath, and to compel answers
under oath, from any officer or stockholder of any
bank or banking association so applying, or any other
person.

SectioN 14. No bank or banking association shall Notos tssusble te
hereafter be organized in this state, nor shall any IDOTE acashoapltal
circulating notes be issued to any bank or banking }m‘ll::nm,ooo
association in this state, unless said bank or banking
association shall have a bona fide cash capital of at
least fifteen thousand dollars actually paid in, which
shall remain in such bank or banking association as
capital, and employed in legitimate banking at the
place where the bank is located ; and it is hereby de-
clared that the bonds deposited with the bank comp-

18—0L



274

Puty of comp-
troller.

Proviso.

Bills of what
b{

1st Dec. next.

Penalty.

Personal liabili-
+y of stockhold-
ers.

GENERAL LAWS.—CHAPTER 242.
A}

troller shall not be considered as any evidence of the
existence of capital in any such bank or banking asso-
ciation, nor of the amount and extent of such capital;
and it is hereby made the duty of the comptroller, be-
fore issuing any more circulating notes to any such
bank or banking association now organized, or that
shall be hereafter organized, except in exchange for
mutilated notes, to satisfy himself by an examination
under oath of an officer or stockholder of such bank
or banking association, that it has fully complied with
the provisions of this section and of the next preced-
ing section of this act; and for the purposes of such ex-
amination, the comptroller, or in his absence the deputy
comptroller, is hereby authorized to administer oaths:
provided, that nothing in this act contained shall be so
construed as to permit any bank to issue circulating
notes to any greater amount than its nominal capital.

Secrion 15. From and after the first day of De-

- cember next, it shall not be lawful for any bank or

banking association, banker, broker, company or cor-
poration, to circulate or attempt to circulate or to pay
out as money, any bill, note or other evidence of debt,
issued or purporting to have been issued by any bank,
banking association, company, corporation or individ-
ual, located or residing out of this state, unless said
bill or note or evidence of debt shall, for the last six
months preceding such circulating or paying out, have
been redeemable in the city of New York or Boston in
current money of the United States, at a rate of dis-
count not exceeding three-fourths of one per cent.;
and the decision of the bank comptroller as to the rate
of such discount shall be final and conclusive. Every
bank or banking association, banker or broker, corpor-
ation or company, offending against the provisions of
this section, shall forfeit for each and every offence the
sum of one hundred dollars, to be recovered with costs
of suit in the name and for the use of any person who
shall sue for the same and prosecute each suit to
judgment in any court having cognizance thereof.
Sectron 16.  Each and every person owning or
holding stock in any bank or banking association, who
shall sell, transfer or assign his stock or any portion
thereof, in any such bank or banking association, shall
be held and remain for the term of six months from
and after such sale, transfer or assignment as afore-
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gaid, personally liable to the amount of stock so as
aforesaid sold, transferred or assigned by him, for the
payment of all the debts and liabilities of such bank or
banking association, existing at the time of such sale,
transfer or assignment,

SectioN 17. This act shall take effect and be in Toteke efiect.
force from and aftor the first day of December, eighteen
hundred and sixty-one. '

Secrion 18.  All acts or parts of acts conflicting Repe!-
with, or in any way contravening the provisions of this
act, are hereby repealed. .

SEcrroN 19. At the general election to be held on fetetid, e .,
the Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in No--
vember, in the year 1861, at all the usual places of
holding elections in this state, for the elections of all
officers required by law then to be elected, the question
whether this act shall become a law and go into effect,
or in any manner be in force, shall be submitted to the
people; and if the same shall be approved by a majori-
ty of all the votes cast on the subject, it shall go into
effect, otherwisc it shall not go into effect nor be in
force.

Seorron 20. The votes cast on the subject specified o™ of bllot.
in the last preceding section, shall be by separate bal-
lot, and shall have written or printed, or partly written
and partly printed on each of them, the words ¢ For
amendments to the banking law,” or ¢ Against amend-
ments to the banking law,” which words shall indicate
the vote for or against the approval of this act; and the
ballots so cast shall be canvassed and returned in the
samedmanner as the votes caas:ci for state officers are re-
quired by law to be canvassed; and the secretary of , .
state shaj.il immediately, on the completion of saidrgan- ae e
vass, publish o statement of the result thereof in the
official stato paper, and shall communicate the same to
the next legislature at the commencement of the ses-
sion, and he shall also deliver to the state treasurer a
certified copy thereof, with a statement of the result of
the canvass upon the subject, immediately after the
completiop of the canvass.

Chapter 242 approved April 18, 1861 ; Chapter 1,
extra gession, approved May 25, 1861.



